

RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

August 9, 2011

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission of Kentucky 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 LG&E and KU Energy LLC Corporate Law Department 220 W. Main Street Louisville, Ky 40232 www.lge-ku.com

Allyson K. Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney T 502-627-2088 F 502-627-3367 <u>Allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com</u>

Re: In the Matter of: Miller & Woodward/Russell C. Pattie v. Kentucky Utilities Company Case No. 2010-00380

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of the Motion of Kentucky Utilities Company to Dismiss with Prejudice in the above-referenced docket.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

allypon K.Stugen

Allyson K. Sturgeon

AKS/kmw Enclosures

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

MILLER & WOODWARD/ RUSSELL C. PATTIE

COMPLAINANT

v.

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

DEFENDANT

* * * * * *

MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE

Kentucky Utilities Company hereby requests this case be dismissed with prejudice as this matter has been resolved and the Complainant is satisfied.

WHEREFORE, for all of the reasons set forth above, Kentucky Utilities Company respectfully requests:

(1) that the Complaint herein be dismissed with prejudice and without further action taken by the Commission; and

(2) that this matter be closed on the Commission's docket.

Dated: August 9, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

))

))

)

)

))

)

CASE NO.

2010-00380

RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

Allyson K. Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Services Company 220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice was served on the following on the 9th day of August, 2011, U.S. mail, postage prepaid:

Mr. Russell C. Pattie Miller and Woodward 2220 Nicholasville Road Suite 152 Lexington, Kentucky 40503

ounsel for Kentucky Utilities Company